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June 11, 2008 
 
Mr. Kerry Weems 
Acting Administrator 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Attention: CMS–1390–P 
Mail Stop C4–26–05 
7500 Security Boulevard 
Baltimore, MD  21244–1850 
 
RE: Medicare Program; Proposed Changes to the Hospital Inpatient Prospective 
Payment Systems and Fiscal Year 2009 Rates; Proposed Rule – CMS–1390–P, 
“Hospital Acquired Conditions (HAC)” 
 
 
Dear Mr. Weems: 
 
The Association for Professionals in Infection Control and Epidemiology (APIC), 
an international association comprised of 12,000 infection prevention and control 
specialists, wishes to thank the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
(CMS) for the opportunity to provide input into the proposed IPPS changes. 
 
While we are pleased that CMS continues to demonstrate its commitment to 
improving the quality of patient care and believe CMS is moving in the right 
direction, we believe steps that are necessary prior to the expansion of the CMS 
policy of value-based purchasing include: amassing the evidence base, 
disseminating practice guidelines, educating clinicians, creating new codes, 
changing coding guidelines and training coders.  
 
We believe CMS should ensure that the initial set of HAC that were previously 
selected for FY 2009 are validated given the significant changes in coding that 
have occurred, including implementation of present on admission (POA) codes, 
MS-DRGs, and new CC and MCC categories and, most importantly, assessed 
for the risk of unintended consequences.  
 
During its December 17th 2007 Listening session, CMS responded to this 
possibility with similar concern for the risk of developing a two-tiered system of 
care. A recent article  by Werner and colleagues (Comparison of Change in 
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Quality of Care Between Safety-Net and Non–Safety-Net Hospital JAMA. 2008. 
299:2180-218.7) concluded that  "Safety-net hospitals tended to have smaller 
gains in quality performance measures over 3 years and were less likely to be 
high-performing over time than non–safety-net hospitals. An incentive system 
based on these measures has the potential to increase disparities among 
hospitals."  This is all the more reason that we urge CMS to move with deliberate 
speed as it selects more HACs before the initial set has been validated for coding 
accuracy. 
 
Specifically, we are concerned that in its enthusiasm to move forward, CMS is 
adding measures that have not been tested and validated for coding accuracy, 
reducing the likelihood of achieving the desired impact on quality and 
transparency for providers or consumers.   
 
The key criterion for HACs beyond true "never events" such as a foreign body 
retained after surgery is "reasonable preventability." An eloquent case for the 
importance of estimating “degree of preventability” is made by Pronovost et al. 
(The Wisdom and Justice of Not paying for Preventable Complications Pronovost 
et al. JAMA 2008. 299:2197-99). Testing and determining preventable 
complications need a thorough analysis for sensitivity and specificity. However, 
prior to testing in the field, CMS is looking to expand the list for FY 2009 with 
measures that have even less evidence for meeting the criteria CMS approved 
last year. Beyond the validity of the HAC itself, the rapidity with which CMS 
proposes to add new HACs provides even less time for preparing and publishing 
specifications and educating coders and physicians. 
 
We believe that CMS should create a standardized adoption framework for not 
only quality measure reporting (as suggested for the VBP program) but also 
move HACs into a quality, severity-adjusted, rate-based measurement as 
opposed to a simple 'condition' tied to DRG assignment for payment. Many of the 
newly proposed conditions involve populations likely to have co-morbidities and 
the expected savings are not likely to be realized by CMS or hospitals. Such a 
framework should also include a timeline that will ensure that conditions or 
measures included in this policy are truly tested as preventable and rational, do 
not result in unintended consequences and ensure that hospitals have the 
necessary practice guidelines and sufficient opportunity to educate necessary 
staff before implementation. 
 
Framework for quality and selection of conditions cast as 'quality measures' 

• CMS should undertake analyses and share them with the public identifying 
areas in which it believes measures should be developed 

• The measures may be developed by various organizations across the 
country from academic institutions to health plans. 

• The measures must be considered as part of a formal endorsement 
process (e.g., National Quality Forum’s consensus building process or 
CDC's measurements recommended as suitable for public reporting) 
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specifying whether the measures are ready for field testing, data collection, 
public reporting, or VBP. 

• Field testing should be conducted to validate the measures for their 
importance, scientific acceptability, usability and feasibility, accuracy, 
precision, sensitivity, specificity, efficacy, collection burden and unintended 
consequences to quality of care.  

• If field testing identifies flaws in the measures that suggest material 
changes should be made, the measures should be returned to the sponsor 
for reconsideration and endorsement prior to adoption by CMS. 

• CMS should consult with other federal agencies such as the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Healthcare Quality and 
Research given their experience with developing definitions, testing, data 
collection, healthcare-associated infection reporting, and research 

• In the IPPS proposed rule, CMS should include the measures that it is 
specifically recommending for the fiscal year following the one to which the 
rule applies.  So, for instance, in the FY 2009 rule, CMS lists the measures 
for possible implementation in FY 2010.  This would allow hospitals the lead 
time necessary to educate staff to assure accurate documentation and 
coding regarding the HACs. 

 

• In the rule, CMS should provide the public with information on: 
� The measures 
� The risk-adjustment methodology 
� Who developed each measure;  
� Which organization suggested the measure for CMS adoption;  
� Whether the NQF is actively considering the measure or has endorsed it;  
� Whether other consensus bodies like the Hospital Quality Alliance or the 

CDC are actively considering or have endorsed the measure; 
� Which organizations have field tested the measure;  
� The results of the field tests; 
� Identification of  proposed excluded populations 
� Where related evidence-based practice guidelines can be found; and 
� Detailed measure specifications. 

 

• We recommend that CMS consider staggering the adoption of measures to 
facilitate implementation by providers. 

• Inpatient measures should be finalized in the Inpatient PPS final rule and 
not in the Outpatient PPS final rule.  Timelines should not be presented for 
disease conditions or concepts of measures that are not yet in existence or 
sufficiently through the consensus process.  Such concepts should be set 
for as discussion items only or recommended for further research. 

• Data specifications for proposed measures should be posted to QualityNet 
when the proposed inpatient rule is published. CMS should endorse only 
measures where the exact specifications and methodologies for calculation 
are completely public and replicable.  
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• Subsequent changes to data specifications should be posted to QualityNet 
and notices should go to providers through the QualityNet.org listserv 
notification. 

• CMS should seek comments on the retirement of measures through the 
inpatient PPS proposed rule. Retirement should occur when the standard of 
care has changed or performance of the preponderance of hospitals is at or 
very near perfect.  

• Once the measures have been endorsed, field tested, and publicly reported 
for at least a year, we would recommend that CMS integrate the measures 
into its value-based purchasing policies. 

 
Current literature, which CMS acknowledges in the proposed rule, indicates that 
most of the proposed conditions are not preventable 100 percent of the time. 
Although CMS has set a criterion, "reasonably preventable," CMS would likely 
agree that an estimate of 20 to 40% preventable (figures quoted for VAP) is not 
"reasonably preventable." CMS even cites one study that concluded that only 
approximately 20 percent of nosocomial infections are preventable.  Additionally, 
even if a condition were almost totally preventable, the majority of the newly 
proposed conditions lack definitive and scientifically proven prevention guidelines 
on which hospitals can act to improve care.   
 
We believe in tying payment to conditions that have a high prevention rate 
and associated actionable evidence-based prevention guidelines.  
 
The media, consumers, academics, payors, states and Congress have already 
picked up on CMS’ policy in a manner that suggests the perception is that these 
conditions are "never" events and are 100 percent preventable.  In addition, 
other payors are quickly following the lead of CMS in adopting non-
payment policies. We urge the agency to look at other models that incorporate 
population risk adjustments so that  the level of preventability for certain 
conditions can be ascertained and there are no incentives built into the system to 
avoid certain patients or procedures.   
 

• CMS might also consider postponing the conditions that are not preventable 
the majority of the time until they can be integrated into a more robust value-
based purchasing policy where CMS has the ability to alter payment based on 
such methods as expected rates of complications.   

 
Additionally, we continue to believe the agency must conduct a thorough ongoing 
analysis of unintended consequences that may occur as HAC payment policies 
are implemented. For instance, in anticipation of HACs already selected for FY 
2009, the inclusion of catheter-associated urinary tract infections is already 
leading to routine urine culturing of asymptomatic patients increasing risks for 
inappropriate treatment and potential antibiotic resistance. Further, hospitals are 
being urged to use expensive antimicrobial impregnated catheters across the all 
populations rather than for selected, appropriate patients where studies show 
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actual benefit in their use. In an effort to reduce Medicare spending, CMS may be 
inadvertently driving up overall healthcare costs.   
  
Specific Categories 
 
I.  Refinements of previously selected HACs 
 
a. Foreign object retained after surgery (ICD-9-CM 999.4).   
We support the addition of the code for acute reaction for foreign substance left 
after procedures ICD-9-CM 998.7   
 
b. Pressure ulcers  
We support the assignment of the CC/MCC classifications to the stage of 
pressure ulcer, specifically stage 3 and 4 as MCC codes, and the reporting of 
stage 3 and 4 only (707.23) and 707.24) under the HAC provisions. 
 
II. HACs under consideration as additional candidates. 
 
We do not support the addition these conditions for FY09.  
 
a. Surgical Site Infection (SSI) following elective surgeries   
 
It is understandable that CMS would look to elective, clean or class I surgeries 
that have the lowest risk for infection, and may be considered "reasonably 
preventable" surgical infections. However, experience to date has been with 
process measures (SCIP) and CMS is urged to proceed cautiously with SSIs for 
the reasons noted earlier. We had earlier proposed mediastinitis, believing that 
gaining experience with a procedure and a complication commonly measured for 
internal improvement processes would help identify any 'unintended 
consequences,' absent any current validation of such measures on a large scale.  
It should be noted that mediastinitis has not been field tested for validation for 
public reporting, much less tied to any reimbursement. Given the fact that it is 
approved as an HAC for FY2009 and that preventability is tied to environmental 
factors mentioned by CMS (e.g.,  clipping) but not patient inherent risk factors 
such as obesity, diabetes, or smoking, we believe CMS should utilize the 
mediastinitis measure as an opportunity for field testing and validation before 
adding more SSI. 
 

• Total Knee Replacement (TKR) (462; 469; 470):  
We agree clean, class I elective surgeries, are the most reasonably 
preventable; however, this condition is not an endorsed NQF measure, nor 
field tested for public reporting and should not be added at this time in 
principle. Although it has been studied and reported for internal quality 
improvement and has been used as a CDC/NHSN procedure that has 
potential for risk-adjusted comparisons, that is not how it's being implemented 
by CMS.  
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In terms of meeting CMS criteria, however, we are not sure why this was 
proposed since the classification into the following DRGs is affected only by 
the presence of MCC secondary diagnoses: a) Major joint replacement or 
reattachment of lower extremity w/o MCC (470); b) Major joint replacement or 
reattachment of lower extremity w MCC (469); and c) Bilateral or multiple 
major joint procedures of lower extremity w/o MCC (462). CC diagnoses have 
no affect. However, both proposed "flags" for knee replacement HACs are 
CCs: 996.66 (Infection and inflammatory reaction due to internal joint 
prosthesis) and 998.59 (Other postoperative infection). The DRG assignment 
is the same whether these secondary diagnoses are present or not (and there 
are few cases that do have these secondary diagnoses). Therefore, this 
does not meet CMS’ own criteria for complications and we do not 
support this HAC.   

 
Finally, risk adjustment should be utilized for all surgical procedure reporting 
and, if this is considered in the future following validation by field study, it 
would be more useful as a rate-based, risk-adjusted quality measure. Of the 
three conditions offered by CMS for FY2009 it is more reasonably 
preventable, but if used in the future as a quality measure, it should exclude 
revisions and preoperatively infected joints which have higher post-operative 
infection rates.  

   

• Laparoscopic gastric bypass, laparoscopic gastroenterostomy (44.39): 
ICD-9-CM code 998.59 (CC).  
Although these may be "non-urgent surgeries" such patients have other 
challenging healing factors. Gastric bypass patients commonly have additional 
complications such as obesity, diabetes, hypertension, etc., which are well 
known factors that already put patients at a higher risk for infections. Post-
operative glucose control is has only been validated in cardiac patients.  
Therefore we are puzzled by the inclusion of these procedures on this basis, as 
well as by the low volume (208 cases) and do not support this measure. 
 

• Ligation and stripping of varicose veins 
The very low number of cases cited (3) is not surprising since we know this 
procedure is done in a variety of outpatient settings, and there is much 
variability in ambulatory surveillance methodology. This procedure is not 
particularly associated with infection and we do not think it is a good candidate  
for the HAC process on that basis alone, and do not support this measure.   

  
b. Legionnaires' Disease (LD)  
 
We agree with the agency’s assessment that LD is often acquired outside the 
hospital setting through contact with contaminated industrial water systems and 
may be difficult to diagnose as present upon admission. The current incubation 
period used as a "guide" was determined only in outbreak situations and we do 
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not know what the incubation period is in endemic situations or in 
immunocompromised hosts. Immunocompromised patients who are typically in 
and out of the hospital repeatedly comprise a population in which it is 
extraordinarily difficult to determine community versus hospital acquired infection. 
 
Legionella species are ubiquitous in the environment (soil/water) and its 
occurrence varies widely across the country. Existing CDC guidelines address 
preventive maintenance of water systems but even those guidelines  remain at  a 
'state-of –the art' status in that we have no guaranteed treatment ensuring that 
this pathogen can be completely eradicated from hospital water intakes without 
damaging infrastructures, whether using high water temperatures, chlorine, silver 
compounds, chloramine or other methodologies.  Some treatments work for a 
time yet the water may become re-colonized. Water treatment preventability 
remains relatively successful at best. More importantly, the CDC Environmental 
Infection Control Guidelines recognize that mere presence of Legionella sp. in 
the water is not necessarily associated with disease; a definitive dose-response 
relationship has not yet been determined, and in the absence of infection, CDC 
does not recommend routine culturing of the water. This proposal also raises 
major concerns that vendors may appeal to hospitals fears of detecting a single 
organism in hospital water and inappropriately encourage routine testing of water 
systems across the board. This would be a major misuse of scarce resources.  
 
We, therefore, do not support inclusion of LD in the final IPPS rule as a 
hospital-acquired condition, as it would be punitive to hospitals due to its wider 
prevalence in the community and the difficulties that exist in diagnosing the 
disease upon admission. Further, although physicians consider LD in the 
differential diagnosis for pneumonia, it is clear from CMS's data that it is a 
relatively rare disease, except in conjunction with outbreaks, typically involving 
public health. It remains important that LD cases be reported to public health 
departments for purposes of identifying outbreaks and clusters for 
implementation of containment policies.  
 
Other water-borne pathogens: We are concerned by CMS adding this 
consideration. Although LD has been studied since the first Legionnaire's 
outbreak in 1976 and remains a challenge to this day, other water-borne 
pathogens are even less well understood, but  occur with even less frequency 
than LD. Most of our knowledge comes from analysis of outbreaks—many of 
which are non-healthcare related.  Hospitals strongly support preventive 
maintenance of the infrastructure to minimize such occurrences, but it is 
disturbing to set consumer's expectations for water-related infections as another 
"never event," leading hospitals to believe they must provide "sterile tap water" or 
even conduct routine water culturing, thus using unwarranted scarce resources 
to prevent rare and unpredictable events. We do not support consideration of 
other environmental water-borne pathogens 
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Again linking this to payment without prior field testing, data collection, or 
reporting is not only premature but risks a major increase in unwarranted 
healthcare costs. 
  
c. Glycemic control  
 
These conditions listed by CMS are typically conditions that would bring a patient 
to the hospital. Recent studies on tight glycemic control in sepsis patients 
demonstrate a poorer outcome. In terms of preventability and guidelines for tight 
glycemic control however, we do not know what is optimal beyond the specific 
recommendations for post-op in cardiac patients. What is the appropriate 
glycemic control for other severely ill patients is unknown at this time. In any case 
we do not believe this is developed and tested sufficiently for reporting or for 
being tied to payment and may better lend themselves to studies for future 
quality measures.  
 
However, we do agree that a hypoglycemic coma should not occur while a 
patient is in the hospital and for HAC non-payment considerations may be 
considered closer to a 'never event' category for non-payment purposes. We do not 
support diabetic ketoacidosis, and believe hypoglycemic coma should be 
separated out from the other glycemic control codes.   
 
d. Iatrogenic Pneumothorax (IP) 
 
We do not support this condition is an appropriate HAC. Evidence-based 
guidelines simply acknowledge that IP is a known risk of certain procedures as 
listed by CMS.  This lends itself to informed consent rather than non payment. 
Barotrauma (physical damage to body tissues caused by a difference in pressure 
between an air space inside or beside the body and the surrounding gas or 
liquid) occurs not infrequently in mechanically ventilated patients requiring high 
pressures to ventilate for which there is no real alternative. Carrying out these 
procedures requires assessing alternative risks and we do not believe it is CMS 
intention to mislead the consumer to think an IP should never occur. This is 
simply not appropriate to be considered as an HAC 
 
e. Delirium 
 
Although CMS notes delirium is associated with aging and treatment of illness 
requiring hospitalization, patients with early Alzheimer’s Diseases can develop 
delirium just by being in unfamiliar surroundings. Delirium can occur in ICUs 
through utilization of necessary medications, including antibiotics, as well as 
through sleep deprivation common with being critically ill (vent and pump alarms, 
etc).   
 
Although there may be recommended practices that can reduce the risk, 
evidence-based guidelines for predictive prevention do not exist. Again, the risks 
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of alternatives must be weighed against the specific patient's needs. Delirium 
caused by necessary medications is not by nature something that can be 
predicted before the medication is given; reaction to medications is variable from 
patient to patient. We do not support inclusion of delirium as a HAC for FY 
2009. 
 
f. Ventilator Associated Pneumonia (VAP)  
 
While we strongly believe that this is serious conditions with a negative impact on 
patient care, we do not support inclusion of these conditions in FY 2009.  
However, we urge CMS to coordinate with other agencies such as the CDC and 
other stakeholders to conduct thorough analysis and field testing to validate 
process measures.   
 
We agree with CMS that VAP is an important condition to focus on, but it is too 
soon to link to payment. VAP just recently received a new code, so adequate 
time is needed to evaluate the data and set an appropriate target rate according 
to our suggested framework.  As CMS states in the proposed rule regarding the 
preventability of VAP, "One study concluded that an estimated 40 percent of VAP 
cases are preventable.  A second study concluded that at least 20 percent of 
nosocomial infections in general (not just VAP) are preventable." However, many 
hospitals are implementing programs to reduce VAP rates through the initiatives 
of the Institute for Healthcare Improvement (IHI), The Joint Commission and 
Premier Inc. HQID.  Data may soon be available to determine best practices that 
reduce VAP rates and realistically assess preventability. Equally important to 
note is that the VAP measures under study are "process measures" and not yet 
validated.  
 
The most challenging aspect of VAP is the diagnosis itself.  As CMS noted 
clearly, VAP has a very low rate of "preventability."  Although it is valuable for 
internal performance improvement, it is not ready for public reporting or linking to 
payment. Further, some of the practices listed by CMS are not evidence-based –
e.g., chlorhexidine oral solution. Also, administering pneumococcal vaccination 
prevents future pneumonia, not pneumonia during the patient's current 
admission. Given the low percentage of cases that are thought to be preventable 
and difficulty with diagnosis, we oppose tying this condition to payment at this 
time.   
 
g. Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT)/Pulmonary Embolism (PE) 
 
CMS recognizes that not all DVT and PE cases are preventable, especially in 
patients deemed a higher risk because of certain characteristics such as cancer, 
immobility, obesity, severe vessel trauma and venous stasis.  CMS also 
acknowledges that while certain pharmacologic and nonpharmacologic 
interventions exist that reduce the chances of a patient developing a DVT or PE, 
the guidelines also indicate some patients may still develop these clots.  
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This is a measure that clearly needs field testing. Some risk factors are not 
modifiable such as cancer, HIV, lupus and other rheumatologic diseases. There 
is absolutely no guarantee against clots even if evidence-based preventive 
measures are used across the board. One cannot simply look back on 
discharged patients and determine or suggest that they would not have 
developed a clot if had been given prophylaxis.  
 
Even the diagnosis of DVT is difficult as it may be relatively asymptomatic. Given 
these facts, we oppose inclusion of DVT and PE in FY 2009.  Instead, we urge 
CMS to focus on lower-risk populations after determining appropriate risk-
adjusted model and reasonable prevention target rates. 
 
h. Staphylococcus aureus Septicemia  
 
The majority of Staphylococcus aureus septicemia (SAS) infections are related to 
the presence of a central venous or vascular catheter, which have clear 
prevention guidelines from the CDC and meet other CMS criteria for high cost 
and high volume.  However, there are also multiple codes for septicemia, some 
of which are clearly not intravascular catheter-associated.  The condition can 
also present as a secondary diagnosis from other sources, which also make it 
difficult to identify and code properly. For example, a deep organ abscess 
present on admission may not manifest itself early in the diagnostic workup.  
 
We believe the additional source of SAS (beyond central lines --and pressure 
ulcers) is more frequently from permanent tunneled and non-tunneled catheters 
used in hematology-oncology/solid tumor patients, dialysis shunts etc, patient 
with great susceptibility to infection and with multiple co-morbidities. Catheter-
related infections in such patients are less "preventable" than the "bundle of best 
practices" used successfully to prevent shorter-term catheter-related infections 
(CLA-BSI). SAS that arise from CLA-BSI or skin lesions such as pressure ulcers 
(already previously approved HAC measures) typically occur in patients with 
extensive co-morbidities and would most likely not affect the placement of such 
patients into a higher DRG.   As a result, we do not support SAS as a HAC in 
FY09.  
 
i. Clostridium difficile- Associated Disease (CDAD)  
 
We do not support adding CDAD at this time. There is no question that CDAD 
causes major harm to patients and is a growing problem due to the increase of 
epidemic strains in the community. However, questions exist regarding the CDC 
preventability guidelines and there are concerns in the field regarding the 
difficulties in quantifying this condition in addition to not being 'reasonably 
preventable.' There is much to learn about how best collect and report this 
information,  since there many issues related to community-acquired as well as 
hospital-acquired  infection, disease and colonization.   
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The issue of symptomatic patients being "present on admission" is quite clear; 
we also agree that outbreaks due to transmission within hospitals are 
preventable by appropriate infection control precautions. What is not well 
understood by providers and consumers is that cases will occur after treatment 
with appropriate antibiotics or even antineoplastics that are necessary to treat 
underlying conditions. A large proportion of the population is colonized with C. 
difficile but the symptoms of CDAD are only expressed when the individual is 
being treated for some other condition. Unfortunately many of these cases will be 
classified as hospital-acquired since the timing of colonization is unknown. Again, 
we believe we can work together to determine what may be "reasonably-
preventable" but we believe it is premature to tie this to payment.    
 
j. Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus aureus (MRSA) 
 
We agree with CMS that it is not appropriate to classify MRSA as a HAC.  
We believe healthcare-associated infections due to preventable MRSA will 
largely be identified as HAC through vascular catheter-associated bloodstream 
infection and surgical site infection categories.  
 
We thank CMS for working to improve the quality of patient care.  We stand 
ready to assist CMS with a value-based purchasing approach that ties payment 
to conditions with a high prevention rate and associated actionable evidence-
based practice guidelines. 
 
    Sincerely, 
            

   
 
    Jan Frain, RN CIC, CPHQ, CPHRM 
    President 
 


